How serious a problem do you consider racism to be in Canada today?

| 00o0@oo|0O0O0o| @ Gender | AGE [ Acecror |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
237 91 146 95 81 61 38 63 75 61 45 70 63 58
Top 2 Box (Net) 24% 19% 29% 34% 23% 16% 26% 23% 22% 25% 42% 28% 22% 16%
A DE E * LMm* M
33 12 21 15 15 4 7 5 15 6 8 10 11 4
The most serious problem facing Canada today 3% 2% 2% 59% 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4% 1%
E E * M* M M
204 79 125 80 66 57 31 58 60 55 37 60 52 55
One of the most serious problems 20% 16% 24% 29% 19% 15% 21% 21% 18% 23% 35% 24% 19% 15%
A DE * LM* M
364 167 197 100 130 134 45 86 137 96 32 94 109 128
A fairly serious problem 36% 34% 38% 36% 37% 36% 31% 31% 41% 39% 30% 38% 39% 36%
* G *
331 196 135 56 112 163 39 105 107 79 21 58 93 159
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 33% 40% 26% 20% 32% 44% 27% 38% 32% 33% 20% 23% 33% 44%
B C CcD * * K JKL
257 145 112 34 86 137 27 77 90 63 12 42 70 133
Aminor problem compared to other issues 26% 30% 2% 12% 25% 37% 19% 28% 27% 26% 12% 17% 25% 37%
B C CcD * * J JKL
74 51 23 22 26 26 12 28 18 16 9 15 23 26
Not really a problem in Canada today 7% 10% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7%
B * *
68 35 33 29 23 15 24 22 15 7 8 28 16 15
Unsure 7% 7% 6% 10% 7% 4% 16% 8% 5% 3% 8% 11% 6% 4%
E HI* | * LM
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/1,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - | would welcome people, without reservation, from other races if they moved in next door to me

0@ 0| @ Gender | AGE [ AceGrowp |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
856 400 456 230 300 325 119 224 299 213 84 207 249 316
Top 2 Box (Net) 86% 82% 89% 82% 87% 87% 82% 81% 89% 88% 79% 83% 88% 87%
A * G *
493 211 282 165 166 163 56 120 181 137 66 135 136 156
Strongly agree 49% 43% 55% 59% 48% 44% 39% 43% 54% 56% 62% 54% 48% 43%
A DE * FG FG M* M
362 189 174 65 134 162 63 104 119 77 18 72 113 160
Somewhat agree 36% 39% 34% 23% 39% 44% 43% 38% 35% 32% 17% 29% 40% 44%
C C * * JK JK
95 65 30 35 35 26 13 36 24 22 12 36 23 23
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 10% 13% 6% 13% 10% 7% 9% 13% 7% 9% 12% 15% 8% 6%
B E * H * M
61 43 18 16 27 18 6 21 17 17 3 23 19 16
Somewhat disagree 6% 9% 3% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 5% 7% 3% 9% 7% 4%
B * * M
34 22 12 19 8 8 7 15 7 5 9 13 4 8
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 8% 5% 1% 2%
DE * LM* L
49 24 25 16 11 22 13 16 12 8 10 7 10 22
Don't know 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 9% 6% 4% 3% 10% 3% 3% 6%
* K*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)




Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - | personally have been a victim of racism

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
283 129 154 113 105 65 42 60 90 91 45 84 93 61
Top 2 Box (Net) 28% 26% 30% 40% 30% 18% 29% 22% 27% 38% 42% 33% 33% 17%
DE E * GH M* M M
91 45 46 42 35 14 11 18 35 28 17 30 32 12
Strongly agree 9% 9% 9% 15% 10% 4% 7% 6% 10% 11% 16% 12% 11% 3%
E E * M* M M
192 84 108 71 70 51 31 43 55 63 28 54 61 49
Somewhat agree 19% 17% 21% 25% 20% 14% 21% 15% 16% 26% 26% 21% 22% 14%
E E * GH M* M M
660 327 333 148 224 288 91 199 228 142 51 155 175 280
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 66% 67% 65% 53% 65% 77% 63% 72% 68% 58% 48% 62% 62% 77%
C cD * | | * JKL
194 110 84 53 57 84 32 63 60 40 21 51 40 82
Somewhat disagree 19% 22% 17% 19% 17% 23% 22% 23% 18% 16% 19% 20% 14% 23%
B * * L
466 217 249 95 167 204 60 136 168 102 30 104 134 197
Strongly disagree 47% 44% 49% 34% 48% 55% 41% 49% 50% 42% 28% 41% 48% 55%
C C * | * J JK
57 33 24 21 17 20 13 17 17 10 11 12 15 20
Don't know 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 4% 10% 5% 5% 5%
* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - | would never marry or have a relationship with someone of a different race

T e T e T eucamon T aceoroe
TN 1l e Ml Il
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
151 81 70 56 50 45 16 48 49 38 18 48 43 42
Top 2 Box (Net) 15% 17% 14% 20% 14% 12% 11% 17% 15% 15% 17% 19% 15% 12%
E * * M
61 32 29 27 17 18 4 20 20 17 11 19 13 17
Strongly agree 6% 7% 6% 9% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 7% 11% 8% 5% 5%
* *
89 49 40 29 33 27 12 28 29 20 7 29 30 25
Somewhat agree 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 7% 8% 10% 9% 8% 6% 11% 10% 7%
* *
749 364 385 201 259 289 110 189 256 194 76 182 211 280
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 75% 74% 75% 72% 75% 77% 75% 69% 76% 80% 71% 73% 75% 78%
* G *
184 95 89 52 49 83 30 52 63 39 22 44 36 81
Somewhat disagree 18% 19% 17% 19% 14% 22% 20% 19% 19% 16% 21% 18% 13% 22%
D * * L
565 268 296 149 210 205 80 137 193 155 54 137 175 199
Strongly disagree 56% 55% 58% 53% 61% 55% 55% 50% 58% 64% 50% 55% 62% 55%
* G *
100 44 56 23 37 40 20 39 30 11 13 21 28 39
Don't know 10% 9% 11% 8% 11% 11% 14% 14% 9% 5% 12% 8% 10% 11%
I* | | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - White Canadians are under threat from immigration

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
280 142 138 76 96 108 40 88 100 52 28 65 85 103
Top 2 Box (Net) 28% 29% 27% 27% 28% 29% 27% 32% 30% 21% 26% 26% 30% 29%
* I I *
89 46 43 21 27 41 11 38 22 18 6 19 25 40
Strongly agree 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 14% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 11%
* HI *
191 96 95 55 69 67 29 50 78 34 22 46 61 63
Somewhat agree 19% 20% 19% 20% 20% 18% 20% 18% 23% 14% 20% 18% 21% 17%
* I *
564 275 289 158 193 213 67 128 194 175 52 155 152 205
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 56% 56% 57% 56% 56% 57% 46% 46% 58% 72% 48% 62% 54% 57%
* G FGH *
227 118 109 53 70 104 33 55 81 58 19 48 59 101
Somewhat disagree 23% 24% 21% 19% 20% 28% 23% 20% 24% 24% 18% 19% 21% 28%
CcD * * K
337 158 180 105 124 108 34 73 114 117 33 107 93 104
Strongly disagree 34% 32% 35% 37% 36% 29% 23% 26% 34% 48% 30% 43% 33% 29%
* FGH * LM
156 72 84 47 56 52 39 60 40 16 28 31 45 52
Don't know 16% 15% 16% 17% 16% 14% 27% 22% 12% 7% 26% 12% 16% 15%
HI* HI | KM*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - Canadian institutions (i.e. government, the police, the courts, the education system, journalists, etc) tolerate

0@ 0| @ Gender | AGE [ AceGrowp |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
484 216 268 152 172 160 49 120 186 130 58 124 146 156
Top 2 Box (Net) 48% 44% 52% 54% 50% 43% 34% 43% 55% 53% 54% 50% 52% 43%
A E * FG FG *
125 54 71 60 47 18 23 18 52 33 28 41 40 16
Strongly agree 12% 11% 14% 21% 13% 5% 16% 6% 15% 13% 26% 16% 14% 4%
DE E * G G LM* M M
359 162 197 91 125 142 26 102 134 97 30 83 106 140
Somewhat agree 36% 33% 38% 32% 36% 38% 18% 37% 40% 40% 28% 33% 38% 39%
* F F F *
373 203 171 83 125 166 60 106 112 96 25 85 103 160
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 37% 41% 33% 29% 36% 45% 41% 38% 33% 40% 24% 34% 37% 44%
B CcD * * JK
249 137 112 52 84 112 24 72 82 71 15 56 71 106
Somewhat disagree 25% 28% 22% 19% 24% 30% 17% 26% 24% 29% 14% 22% 25% 29%
C * * J
125 66 59 30 41 54 35 34 30 26 10 29 32 54
Strongly disagree 12% 13% 12% 11% 12% 14% 24% 12% 9% 11% 9% 12% 11% 15%
Hl* *
143 70 73 47 49 47 37 51 38 17 24 41 33 45
Don't know 14% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 26% 18% 11% 7% 22% 16% 12% 12%
HI* HI | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - Businesses in Canada are doing enough to address racism

A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
379 206 173 101 143 136 45 112 130 92 35 98 116 131
Top 2 Box (Net) 38% 42% 34% 36% 41% 36% 31% 41% 39% 38% 32% 39% 41% 36%
B * *
66 37 30 23 26 18 3 24 22 18 15 13 21 18
Strongly agree 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 5% 2% 9% 6% 7% 14% 5% 7% 5%
313 169 144 78 117 118 42 89 108 74 20 85 95 113
Somewhat agree 31% 35% 28% 28% 34% 32% 29% 32% 32% 31% 18% 34% 34% 31%
448 205 243 132 145 170 75 99 154 120 50 113 118 167
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 45% 42% 48% 47% 42% 46% 51% 36% 46% 49% 47% 45% 42% 46%
333 162 171 96 104 134 61 82 107 83 34 83 85 131
Somewhat disagree 33% 33% 33% 34% 30% 36% 42% 30% 32% 34% 32% 33% 30% 36%
* *
115 43 72 37 42 37 14 17 48 37 16 29 34 36
Strongly disagree 11% 9% 14% 13% 12% 10% 9% 6% 14% 15% 15% 12% 12% 10%
A * G G *
173 78 95 48 58 67 26 65 51 31 22 40 47 63
Don't know 17% 16% 19% 17% 17% 18% 18% 24% 15% 13% 21% 16% 17% 18%
* HI *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - Saying there is systemic racism in Canada is an exaggeration

0@ 0| @ Gender | AGE [ AceGrowp |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
323 189 134 75 108 140 31 101 106 85 27 71 89 136
Top 2 Box (Net) 32% 39% 26% 27% 31% 38% 21% 37% 32% 35% 26% 28% 32% 38%
B C * * K
83 60 23 14 27 42 - 28 35 20 8 11 23 41
Strongly agree 8% 12% 5% 5% 8% 11% - 10% 10% 8% 8% 4% 8% 11%
B C * F F F * K
240 130 111 61 81 98 31 73 71 64 19 61 65 95
Somewhat agree 24% 27% 22% 22% 24% 26% 21% 27% 21% 27% 18% 24% 23% 26%
* *
570 257 313 169 207 194 87 134 199 150 64 149 168 188
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 57% 52% 61% 60% 60% 52% 59% 49% 60% 62% 60% 59% 60% 52%
A * G G *
304 148 157 79 103 122 49 75 108 73 33 69 84 118
Somewhat disagree 30% 30% 31% 28% 30% 33% 34% 27% 32% 30% 31% 28% 30% 33%
* *
265 109 156 90 104 71 38 59 92 77 31 80 84 70
Strongly disagree 27% 22% 31% 32% 30% 19% 26% 21% 27% 32% 29% 32% 30% 19%
A E E * G * M M
107 43 64 37 31 39 28 41 30 9 15 30 25 37
Don't know 11% 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 19% 15% 9% 4% 14% 12% 9% 10%
HI* | | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - While the US has ongoing issues with racism, the same can't be said for Canada

0@ 0| @ Gender | AGE [ AceGrowp |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
402 210 192 83 133 185 61 117 129 95 33 75 114 179
Top 2 Box (Net) 40% 43% 38% 30% 39% 50% 41% 42% 39% 39% 31% 30% 40% 50%
CD * * K JKL
97 57 40 26 27 44 11 28 34 24 12 22 20 43
Strongly agree 10% 12% 8% 9% 8% 12% 8% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 7% 12%
* *
304 153 152 57 106 141 49 89 96 71 21 53 94 136
Somewhat agree 30% 31% 30% 20% 31% 38% 34% 32% 29% 29% 20% 21% 33% 38%
C C * * K JK
517 236 281 168 180 169 63 129 184 141 62 146 147 163
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 52% 48% 55% 60% 52% 45% 43% 47% 55% 58% 58% 58% 52% 45%
E * G * M
315 146 169 87 103 125 30 79 122 83 32 80 82 122
Somewhat disagree 32% 30% 33% 31% 30% 33% 21% 29% 36% 34% 30% 32% 29% 34%
* F *
202 90 112 81 77 44 33 50 62 58 30 66 65 41
Strongly disagree 20% 18% 22% 29% 22% 12% 23% 18% 18% 24% 28% 26% 23% 11%
E E * M* M M
81 43 38 30 32 19 22 30 22 7 12 29 21 19
Don't know 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 5% 15% 11% 7% 3% 11% 12% 8% 5%
E HI* | | * M
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - | support the Black Lives Matter movement

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
626 270 356 203 224 199 76 140 228 182 69 189 178 189
Top 2 Box (Net) 63% 55% 70% 72% 65% 53% 52% 51% 68% 75% 65% 76% 63% 52%
A E E * FG FGH * LM M
302 111 192 138 97 67 40 58 109 96 55 115 67 65
Strongly agree 30% 23% 37% 49% 28% 18% 27% 21% 33% 39% 52% 46% 24% 18%
A DE E * G GH LM* LM
324 160 164 65 127 132 36 82 119 87 14 75 111 124
Somewhat agree 32% 33% 32% 23% 37% 35% 25% 30% 36% 36% 13% 30% 39% 34%
C C * * J JK J
227 152 75 50 73 104 27 80 73 46 29 34 61 102
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 23% 31% 15% 18% 21% 28% 18% 29% 22% 19% 27% 14% 22% 28%
B C * | K* K K
120 85 36 28 37 56 17 38 44 21 19 17 28 56
Somewhat disagree 12% 17% 7% 10% 11% 15% 12% 14% 13% 9% 18% 7% 10% 15%
B * K* K
106 67 39 22 36 48 9 43 29 25 10 17 33 47
Strongly disagree 11% 14% 8% 8% 10% 13% 7% 16% 9% 10% 9% 7% 12% 13%
B * H * K
147 67 80 28 49 70 44 55 34 14 8 27 43 69
Don't know 15% 14% 16% 10% 14% 19% 30% 20% 10% 6% 8% 11% 15% 19%
C HI* HI | * JK
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - The Trudeau Government has done a good job of improving relationships among all Canadians, regardless o

0@ 0| @ Gender | AGE [ AceGrowp |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
542 269 273 150 187 205 67 143 186 146 56 133 153 200
Top 2 Box (Net) 54% 55% 53% 53% 54% 55% 46% 52% 56% 60% 52% 53% 54% 55%
* *
121 60 61 46 39 36 13 31 42 35 22 32 34 33
Strongly agree 12% 12% 12% 16% 11% 10% 9% 11% 13% 14% 21% 13% 12% 9%
E * M*
421 209 212 104 148 169 54 112 144 111 33 102 120 167
Somewhat agree 42% 43% 42% 37% 43% 45% 37% 41% 43% 46% 31% 41% 42% 46%
* * J
316 154 162 86 107 124 42 86 110 78 31 77 90 118
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 32% 32% 32% 30% 31% 33% 29% 31% 33% 32% 29% 31% 32% 33%
* *
186 85 101 58 63 65 18 55 65 49 20 54 53 60
Somewhat disagree 19% 17% 20% 21% 18% 17% 12% 20% 19% 20% 19% 21% 19% 17%
* *
130 69 61 27 44 58 24 31 44 30 11 23 37 58
Strongly disagree 13% 14% 12% 10% 13% 16% 16% 11% 13% 12% 11% 9% 13% 16%
* * K
141 66 76 45 52 44 37 47 39 19 20 40 38 43
Don't know 14% 13% 15% 16% 15% 12% 25% 17% 12% 8% 19% 16% 14% 12%
HI* | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - Canada hasn't gone far enough in making sure all Canadians, regardless of ethnic, racial or religious backgror

0@ 0| @ Gender | AGE [ AceGrowp |
A B C D E F G H | J K L M ‘

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
512 227 285 164 193 155 75 116 180 142 60 143 159 151
Top 2 Box (Net) 51% 46% 56% 58% 56% 42% 51% 42% 54% 59% 56% 57% 56% 42%
A E E * G G * M M
164 62 102 63 63 37 27 29 56 51 27 50 51 36
Strongly agree 16% 13% 20% 22% 18% 10% 19% 11% 17% 21% 26% 20% 18% 10%
A E E * G M* M M
349 165 183 101 130 118 47 86 123 92 33 93 109 115
Somewhat agree 35% 34% 36% 36% 38% 32% 32% 31% 37% 38% 30% 37% 38% 32%
* *
379 215 164 80 126 173 41 118 128 92 28 83 103 166
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 38% 44% 32% 29% 36% 47% 28% 43% 38% 38% 26% 33% 36% 46%
B CcD * * JKL
240 126 113 52 80 108 22 70 88 60 19 55 65 100
Somewhat disagree 24% 26% 22% 18% 23% 29% 15% 25% 26% 25% 18% 22% 23% 28%
C * *
139 89 51 28 45 66 20 48 40 32 8 28 38 65
Strongly disagree 14% 18% 10% 10% 13% 18% 14% 17% 12% 13% 8% 11% 14% 18%
B C * * K
108 47 61 37 27 44 30 42 28 8 19 25 20 44
Don't know 11% 10% 12% 13% 8% 12% 20% 15% 8% 3% 18% 10% 7% 12%
HI* HI | L*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - | believe there is systemic racism in Canada

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
603 250 353 178 220 205 100 147 195 161 70 151 182 199
Top 2 Box (Net) 60% 51% 69% 63% 64% 55% 68% 53% 58% 66% 66% 60% 65% 55%
A E * GH * M
208 77 130 81 79 48 24 49 69 66 31 69 63 46
Strongly agree 21% 16% 26% 29% 23% 13% 16% 18% 21% 27% 29% 27% 22% 13%
A E E * GH M* M M
395 172 223 96 141 157 76 97 126 96 40 82 120 153
Somewhat agree 39% 35% 44% 34% 41% 42% 52% 35% 37% 39% 37% 33% 42% 42%
A G* * K
287 196 91 66 94 127 23 85 109 70 22 63 78 123
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 29% 40% 18% 24% 27% 34% 16% 31% 32% 29% 21% 25% 28% 34%
B C * F F * K
181 122 59 37 65 79 14 45 74 47 14 38 53 76
Somewhat disagree 18% 25% 11% 13% 19% 21% 10% 16% 22% 19% 13% 15% 19% 21%
B C * F *
106 74 32 29 29 48 9 39 35 23 9 25 24 47
Strongly disagree 11% 15% 6% 10% 8% 13% 6% 14% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 13%
B * *
111 43 67 37 32 41 23 45 31 12 14 36 22 38
Don't know 11% 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 16% 16% 9% 5% 13% 15% 8% 11%
I* HI | * L
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following: - | believe there is systemic racism in the RCMP

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
502 232 270 143 172 187 67 122 175 138 47 132 145 179
Top 2 Box (Net) 50% 47% 53% 51% 50% 50% 46% 44% 52% 57% 44% 53% 51% 49%
* G *
173 71 102 78 47 49 19 42 62 50 30 60 36 48
Strongly agree 17% 15% 20% 28% 13% 13% 13% 15% 18% 21% 28% 24% 13% 13%
DE * LM* LM
329 161 168 65 125 138 48 79 113 88 17 72 109 131
Somewhat agree 33% 33% 33% 23% 36% 37% 33% 29% 34% 36% 16% 29% 39% 36%
C C * * JK J
256 150 106 61 82 113 41 64 85 66 26 51 67 112
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 26% 31% 21% 22% 24% 30% 28% 23% 25% 27% 24% 20% 24% 31%
B C * * K
169 93 76 47 46 75 26 37 61 44 19 37 38 74
Somewhat disagree 17% 19% 15% 17% 13% 20% 18% 14% 18% 18% 17% 15% 14% 21%
D * * L
87 57 31 14 35 38 15 27 24 22 7 13 29 38
Strongly disagree 9% 12% 6% 5% 10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 5% 10% 10%
B * * K
242 107 134 77 92 73 38 90 75 39 34 68 70 70
Don't know 24% 22% 26% 27% 27% 19% 26% 33% 22% 16% 31% 27% 25% 19%
E * HI | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Muslims/Arabs

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
170 79 91 66 57 46 15 54 51 50 19 61 45 45
More acceptable 17% 16% 18% 24% 17% 12% 10% 20% 15% 21% 18% 24% 16% 13%
E * * LM
339 170 169 92 132 116 44 98 107 89 40 78 109 111
No change 34% 35% 33% 33% 38% 31% 30% 36% 32% 37% 37% 31% 39% 31%
* *
383 191 192 93 122 168 61 101 137 84 34 86 102 161
Less acceptable 38% 39% 38% 33% 35% 45% 42% 37% 41% 35% 32% 34% 36% 45%
cD * * K
108 49 59 30 35 43 26 23 40 20 13 26 26 43
Don't know 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 12% 17% 8% 12% 8% 13% 10% 9% 12%
* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Aboriginals/First Nations

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
132 67 65 49 48 34 15 44 37 36 16 43 39 33
More acceptable 13% 14% 13% 18% 14% 9% 10% 16% 11% 15% 15% 17% 14% 9%
E * * M
391 188 204 104 146 142 51 99 135 107 38 98 118 137
No change 39% 38% 40% 37% 42% 38% 35% 36% 40% 44% 36% 39% 42% 38%
* *
380 191 189 98 119 163 55 107 130 88 37 83 102 157
Less acceptable 38% 39% 37% 35% 34% 44% 37% 39% 39% 36% 35% 33% 36% 44%
D * * K
97 43 54 30 33 34 25 26 33 12 15 25 24 33
Don't know 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 17% 10% 10% 5% 14% 10% 8% 9%
I* | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Blacks

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
141 68 74 57 49 36 12 54 42 34 18 51 37 35
More acceptable 14% 14% 14% 20% 14% 10% 8% 19% 13% 14% 17% 20% 13% 10%
E * * LM
354 182 173 79 138 137 41 99 128 86 31 71 119 133
No change 35% 37% 34% 28% 40% 37% 28% 36% 38% 36% 29% 28% 42% 37%
C * * K
406 201 204 121 126 159 69 95 135 107 49 101 101 154
Less acceptable 41% 41% 40% 43% 36% 43% 47% 34% 40% 44% 46% 40% 36% 43%
* G *
99 38 60 24 34 41 24 29 30 16 8 27 25 38
Don't know 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 11% 16% 10% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 11%
I* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - East Indians

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
140 73 67 56 48 35 21 42 38 39 17 54 34 35
More acceptable 14% 15% 13% 20% 14% 9% 14% 15% 11% 16% 16% 21% 12% 10%
E * H * LM
385 187 198 91 141 153 44 108 133 100 34 85 119 147
No change 39% 38% 39% 33% 41% 41% 30% 39% 40% 41% 32% 34% 42% 41%
* *
335 171 164 84 109 141 53 84 115 82 32 71 96 136
Less acceptable 33% 35% 32% 30% 32% 38% 37% 31% 34% 34% 30% 29% 34% 38%
* * K
140 57 83 49 47 44 28 41 49 22 24 40 33 43
Don't know 14% 12% 16% 17% 14% 12% 19% 15% 15% 9% 22% 16% 12% 12%
* I M*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Asians

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
168 83 85 68 65 35 18 46 56 49 28 59 47 34
More acceptable 17% 17% 17% 24% 19% 9% 13% 17% 17% 20% 26% 24% 17% 9%
E E * M* M M
394 196 198 109 136 148 52 119 127 96 41 95 116 142
No change 39% 40% 39% 39% 39% 40% 35% 43% 38% 40% 38% 38% 41% 39%
* *
340 173 167 78 109 154 58 84 116 83 28 74 89 150
Less acceptable 34% 35% 33% 28% 31% 41% 39% 31% 35% 34% 26% 30% 32% 41%
cD * * JKL
97 37 60 26 36 36 18 27 37 15 10 22 30 35
Don't know 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 6% 9% 9% 11% 10%
* I *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Jews

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
127 57 70 58 34 35 22 38 32 35 26 41 26 34
More acceptable 13% 12% 14% 21% 10% 9% 15% 14% 10% 14% 25% 16% 9% 9%
DE * H LM* LM
431 224 207 113 160 158 39 128 152 113 41 108 130 151
No change 43% 46% 40% 40% 46% 42% 26% 46% 45% 46% 38% 43% 46% 42%
* F F F *
324 159 165 72 110 142 64 85 103 72 25 67 95 138
Less acceptable 32% 33% 32% 26% 32% 38% 44% 31% 31% 30% 23% 27% 34% 38%
C I* * JK
118 49 69 38 42 38 21 26 48 24 15 35 31 38
Don't know 12% 10% 14% 13% 12% 10% 15% 9% 14% 10% 14% 14% 11% 10%
* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Hispanics

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
117 55 62 49 43 25 14 40 30 33 18 43 33 23
More acceptable 12% 11% 12% 17% 13% 7% 10% 14% 9% 14% 17% 17% 12% 6%
E E * H M* M M
422 215 207 105 156 161 46 124 149 103 39 101 126 156
No change 42% 44% 41% 37% 45% 43% 31% 45% 45% 42% 36% 40% 45% 43%
* *
327 164 163 85 104 138 59 80 110 78 30 73 90 134
Less acceptable 33% 34% 32% 30% 30% 37% 41% 29% 33% 32% 28% 29% 32% 37%
* *
133 55 78 42 43 49 27 32 45 29 20 33 33 48
Don't know 13% 11% 15% 15% 12% 13% 19% 12% 13% 12% 19% 13% 12% 13%
* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Immigrants

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
178 82 95 62 64 52 22 57 48 51 16 63 47 51
More acceptable 18% 17% 19% 22% 19% 14% 15% 21% 14% 21% 15% 25% 17% 14%
E * H * LM
359 172 187 99 134 127 37 101 132 89 42 82 112 123
No change 36% 35% 37% 35% 39% 34% 25% 36% 39% 37% 39% 33% 40% 34%
* *
365 192 173 93 111 161 67 93 119 87 39 75 97 154
Less acceptable 37% 39% 34% 33% 32% 43% 46% 34% 35% 36% 36% 30% 34% 43%
cD * * K
98 42 56 28 37 33 20 26 36 17 10 30 26 33
Don't know 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 9% 14% 9% 11% 7% 9% 12% 9% 9%
* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Thinking about the last five years, do you think it is becoming more or less acceptable to discriminate against the following groups: - Refugees

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
164 79 86 67 49 48 16 50 51 48 23 60 33 48
More acceptable 16% 16% 17% 24% 14% 13% 11% 18% 15% 20% 22% 24% 12% 13%
DE * * LM
368 187 181 96 144 129 45 111 126 86 39 82 122 124
No change 37% 38% 35% 34% 42% 34% 31% 40% 38% 35% 37% 33% 43% 34%
* * KM
356 170 186 87 114 154 61 91 119 84 32 80 96 148
Less acceptable 36% 35% 36% 31% 33% 41% 42% 33% 36% 34% 30% 32% 34% 41%
CD * *
111 53 58 30 39 42 23 24 39 26 12 27 31 41
Don't know 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 16% 9% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 1%
* *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: - It's perfectly normal to be prejudiced against people of other races

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B C D E F G H | J K L M
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
195 108 87 68 69 57 14 59 61 61 18 65 55 57
Top 2 Box (Net) 19% 22% 17% 24% 20% 15% 10% 21% 18% 25% 17% 26% 19% 16%
E * FH * M
36 18 18 15 12 9 - 13 10 13 4 13 10 9
Strongly agree 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% - 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2%
* *
159 90 69 53 57 49 14 46 51 48 14 53 45 48
Somewhat agree 16% 18% 13% 19% 17% 13% 10% 17% 15% 20% 13% 21% 16% 13%
* * M
721 343 378 180 249 293 108 186 255 173 69 163 208 281
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 72% 70% 74% 64% 72% 78% 74% 67% 76% 71% 64% 65% 74% 78%
C * G * JK
272 145 127 60 88 123 38 76 95 63 21 57 74 120
Somewhat disagree 27% 30% 25% 21% 25% 33% 26% 27% 28% 26% 19% 23% 26% 33%
C * * JK
449 199 251 119 161 169 70 110 159 110 48 106 134 161
Strongly disagree 45% 41% 49% 42% 47% 45% 48% 40% 47% 45% 45% 42% 48% 45%
A * *
84 38 46 33 27 23 23 32 20 9 20 22 19 23
Don't know 8% 8% 9% 12% 8% 6% 16% 11% 6% 4% 19% 9% 7% 6%
E HI* HI KLM*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: - | believe that people of different races are fundamentally different from each other

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
427 224 203 109 149 169 48 144 138 98 41 96 126 164
Top 2 Box (Net) 43% 46% 40% 39% 43% 45% 33% 52% 41% 40% 38% 39% 45% 45%
* FHI *
112 52 60 32 42 38 11 28 45 28 11 29 36 36
Strongly agree 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 7% 10% 13% 11% 10% 12% 13% 10%
* *
316 172 143 78 107 131 37 116 93 70 30 67 90 128
Somewhat agree 32% 35% 28% 28% 31% 35% 25% 42% 28% 29% 28% 27% 32% 36%
B * FHI *
484 219 265 140 166 177 69 103 174 137 50 133 130 171
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 48% 45% 52% 50% 48% 48% 47% 37% 52% 56% 47% 53% 46% 47%
* G G *
226 114 113 60 81 86 39 45 82 61 26 60 58 82
Somewhat disagree 23% 23% 22% 21% 23% 23% 27% 16% 24% 25% 24% 24% 21% 23%
* G G *
258 105 152 80 86 92 30 59 92 77 25 73 72 88
Strongly disagree 26% 22% 30% 28% 25% 25% 21% 21% 28% 31% 23% 29% 25% 24%
A * G *
89 46 43 32 31 26 29 29 23 8 16 21 25 26
Don't know 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 20% 10% 7% 3% 15% 8% 9% 7%
HI* | | *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: - While | sometimes think racist thoughts, | wouldn't talk about them in public

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
490 237 253 127 165 198 60 139 164 127 46 117 136 192
Top 2 Box (Net) 49% 48% 50% 45% 48% 53% 41% 50% 49% 52% 43% 47% 48% 53%
* *
205 87 118 58 79 68 39 45 70 51 25 50 62 67
Strongly agree 20% 18% 23% 21% 23% 18% 27% 16% 21% 21% 23% 20% 22% 19%
* *
285 151 135 69 86 131 21 95 94 76 21 67 73 124
Somewhat agree 29% 31% 26% 25% 25% 35% 14% 34% 28% 31% 19% 27% 26% 34%
cD * F F F * JL
413 207 206 121 155 137 62 108 143 101 40 114 126 133
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 41% 42% 40% 43% 45% 37% 42% 39% 43% 42% 37% 46% 45% 37%
* *
175 97 78 52 60 64 23 53 60 39 21 43 49 63
Somewhat disagree 18% 20% 15% 18% 17% 17% 16% 19% 18% 16% 19% 17% 17% 17%
* *
238 110 128 70 95 74 38 55 83 62 19 71 78 71
Strongly disagree 24% 23% 25% 25% 27% 20% 26% 20% 25% 26% 18% 28% 28% 20%
E * * M M
96 45 52 32 26 38 24 29 29 14 22 19 20 36
Don't know 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 16% 11% 9% 6% 20% 8% 7% 10%
I* KLM*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: - | think everyone is at least a little bit racist

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
540 257 284 145 188 207 41 156 192 151 48 132 161 199
Top 2 Box (Net) 54% 52% 55% 52% 54% 56% 28% 56% 57% 62% 45% 53% 57% 55%
* F F F *
124 59 65 38 53 34 6 39 38 41 9 39 45 31
Strongly agree 12% 12% 13% 13% 15% 9% 4% 14% 11% 17% 9% 16% 16% 9%
E * F FH * M M
416 198 218 108 135 174 36 116 154 110 39 92 117 168
Somewhat agree 42% 40% 43% 38% 39% 47% 24% 42% 46% 45% 36% 37% 41% 47%
* F F F * K
360 186 174 112 128 121 79 89 118 74 44 102 97 117
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 36% 38% 34% 40% 37% 32% 54% 32% 35% 30% 41% 41% 34% 32%
GHI* *
206 106 100 58 71 78 42 50 70 45 27 49 54 76
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 20% 21% 20% 21% 29% 18% 21% 18% 25% 20% 19% 21%
* *
153 79 74 54 57 43 37 39 48 29 17 53 43 41
Strongly disagree 15% 16% 14% 19% 16% 11% 26% 14% 14% 12% 16% 21% 15% 11%
E I* * M
100 47 53 24 31 45 25 31 25 18 15 17 24 45
Don't know 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 12% 17% 11% 8% 8% 14% 7% 9% 12%
HI * *
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: - | can confidently say that | am not racist

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
777 367 410 213 275 289 114 210 264 188 73 195 227 282
Top 2 Box (Net) 78% 75% 80% 76% 79% 77% 78% 76% 79% 77% 68% 78% 81% 78%
* *
437 205 232 123 150 164 85 104 153 95 46 105 127 159
Strongly agree 44% 42% 45% 44% 43% 44% 58% 38% 46% 39% 43% 42% 45% 44%
G I* *
340 162 178 90 125 125 29 106 111 93 27 90 101 123
Somewhat agree 34% 33% 35% 32% 36% 34% 20% 39% 33% 38% 25% 36% 36% 34%
* F F *
173 96 77 54 56 63 24 48 56 45 23 48 42 60
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 17% 20% 15% 19% 16% 17% 17% 17% 17% 19% 22% 19% 15% 17%
* *
142 75 67 45 41 57 24 37 43 38 18 39 32 53
Somewhat disagree 14% 15% 13% 16% 12% 15% 17% 13% 13% 16% 17% 15% 11% 15%
* *
31 21 10 10 15 6 - 11 12 7 5 10 10 6
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% - 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2%
* *
50 26 24 14 15 21 7 18 15 10 11 7 13 19
Don't know 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 10% 3% 5% 5%
* K*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: - Racism is a terrible thing

T ender |

AGE

Total Female 18-34 35-54 55+

. =

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

A B c D E F G H I J K L Mo
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 446 554 240 380 380 50 147 420 383 72 259 302 367
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
893 422 470 233 322 338 127 234 303 227 76 222 268 326
Top 2 Box (Net) 89% 86% 92% 83% 93% 91% 87% 85% 91% 94% 71% 89% 95% 90%
A C C * G * J JKM J
672 297 376 189 253 231 102 168 232 171 61 178 210 223
Strongly agree 67% 61% 74% 67% 73% 62% 70% 61% 69% 70% 57% 71% 75% 62%
A E * G * M M
220 126 94 44 68 107 26 67 71 56 15 44 58 103
Somewhat agree 22% 26% 18% 16% 20% 29% 17% 24% 21% 23% 14% 18% 21% 28%
B CcD * * JK
74 45 29 31 17 26 11 30 19 13 17 22 10 26
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 7% 9% 6% 11% 5% 7% 8% 11% 6% 5% 15% 9% 3% 7%
D * | L* L
52 31 22 20 13 20 11 22 13 7 12 12 9 20
Somewhat disagree 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 8% 8% 4% 3% 11% 5% 3% 6%
* I L*
21 15 7 12 4 6 - 9 7 6 4 10 6
Strongly disagree 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2%
D * L* L
33 22 12 17 8 9 7 11 12 2 14 6 4 9
Don't know 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 13% 2% 2% 3%
* | KLM*
1000 489 511 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 107 250 282 361
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K/L/M
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



